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AIRPORTS 
FY 2008 APPROVED FUNDING 

Countywide Projects: 

Design & Engineering Services 
Equipments & Grounds Maintenance 
Equipments & Terminal Maintenance 
Safety & Landslide Rehab Projects 
Terminal Improvements 
Airfield Marking Improvements 
Airside Projects 
New Revenue Control System 

Palm Beach International Airport Projects: 

Addressable Fire Alarms 
Airfield Signage 
Apron A Expansion Project 
Concourse C Expansion Project 
Demolition 
DOA Administrative Offices 
Equipment for CFR 
Equipment-Airport Administration 
Equipment-Airside 
Expand Overnight Parking Apron 
Golf:View Environmental Impact Study (EIS) 
Land Acquisitions 9L-27R 
Landside Projects 
Long Term Parking Garage 
Long Term Parking Garage 
Miscellaneous Taxiway Rehab 
Parking Garage 1 Restoration 
PBIA Dehumidify Terminal 
PBIA Environmental 
PBIA Runway 9/27 Environmental Impact Study (EIS) 
Permits and Fees 
P-Midfield Taxiway "L" (LIMA) EAST 
Project Inspection & Administration 
Replace Terminal Loading Bridges 
Taxi FoxTrot 
Terminal Skylight 
Testing & Miscellaneous Engineering 

Other Airports Projects 

Palm Beach County Lantana Airport 
North County Airport 
Palm Beach County Glades Airport 

Total 
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Amount 

$2,000,000 
520,000 

2,629,000 
1,200,000 
2,000,000 

400,000 
1,260,000 
3,400,000 

1,500,000 
600,000 

3,420,000 
3,131,000 

50,000 
3,000,000 

214,000 
1,449,000 

66,000 
740,000 

5,000 
1,367,000 

160,000 
5,553,000 

20,000 
1,090,000 
1,500,000 

600,000 
75,000 

966,000 
20,000 

858,000 
25,000 

4,080,000 
388,000 
40,000 
75,000 

1,650,000 
1,875,000 

195,000 

$48,121,000 



Grants 
$2,694,000 

6% 

Airports Funding Sources 
FY 2008 

Other 
$9,421,000 

19% 
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Revenues 
$36,006,000 

75%. 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CAPITAL lMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEARS 2008-2012 
(S in 1,000) 

DEPARTMENT: AmPORTS 

Approved Estimated Total 
FlSCAL YEARS 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 5 Years 

FUNDING SOURCES 

GRANTS $2,694 $48,119 $199,957 $53,561 $67,386 $371,717 
REVENUES 35,016 17,177 11 ,828 11,659 12,937 88,617 
OTHER 10,411 36,750 55,272 5,775 13,756 121,964 
BUDGETED R I!:VENUES $48,121 $102,046 $267,057 $70,995 $94,079 $582,298 

XPENDJTURES 

Addressable Fire A I anTI $1,500 $1,500 
Airfield Marking Lmprovemer1ls 400 400 
Airfield Signage 600 600 
Airs.idc Projects 1,260 !50 150 150 150 1,860 

C) 
Apron A Expansion Project 3,420 3,420 

I Concourse A Redevelopment 20,375 20,375 
~ 

:oncourse C Expansion Project 3,131 3,131 
Construct Golfview Apron ll 6,000 6,000 
Demolition 50 50 50 50 50 250 
Demolition R WY E 1313 I 17,600 17,600 
Demolition R WY W 13/31 10,600 10,600 
Design & Engineering Services 2,000 2,000 
DOA Administration Offices 3,000 3,000 
Equipment Airport Administration 1,449 1,449 1,449 1,449 1,449 7,245 
Equipment Airside 66 66 66 66 66 $330 
Equipment Crash Fire Rescue 214 214 214 214 214 1,070 
Equipment Grounds Maintenance 520 520 520 520 520 2,600 
Equipment Terminal Maintenance 2,629 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 13,029 
Expand & Rehab Overnight Parking Apron 740 740 
Extend Runway 9R- 27L Environ & Design 8,284 8,284 
I:!xlend Rwy 9R-27L 27,545 49,555 77,100 
Extend Taxiway F 9,697 9,697 
Extend Taxiway L 21,461 17,048 38,509 

ire Rescue Vehicles 2,000 2,000 
Golfvicw Apron 74,000 74,000 
Golfview Environmental Impact Study 5 5 
Golfview Facilities 130,000 130,000 
Land AcquJsHion 9/27 3,750 3,750 
Land Acquisition W 9L/27R 1,367 1,367 
Landside Projects 160 150 150 150 150 760 



PALM DEACJI COUJ\'TY 
CAPITAL T_MPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEARS 2008-2012 
($in 1,000) 

DEPARTMENT: AJRPORTS 

Approved Estimated Total 

FISCAL YEA RS 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 5 Years 

Lantana Commercial Development 1,500 1,500 

Lantana Projccis 150 35 35 35 35 290 

Loading Dridges Replacement 4,080 4,080 

Long Tem1 Parking Garage ll 5,553 5,553 

Long-Tem1 Parking Gm:age 20 20 

Maintenance Compound 1,000 1,000 

Midfield Taxiway 'L' (Lima) East 858 858 

Mise Taxiawy Rellab 2009 5,250 5,250 

Miscellaneous Taxiway Rehab 1,090 1,090 

New Revenue Control System 3,400 3,400 

North Coumy Airport Projects 250 50 50 50 50 450 

North County Land Acquisitioos 1,625 1,625 

Pal10kco Projects 143 20 20 20 20 223 

Pahokee Rehab 50 50 

Pahokee T-Hange:rs 2 2 
~ Parking Garage lResloralion 1,500 1,500 I 
UJ 

PBlA 9/27 Environment.allmpacL Study 966 966 

PBIA Dehumidify Terminal 600 600 

PBIA Environmental 75 75 

Permits & Fees 20 20 20 20 20 100 

Project Inspection & Administration 25 25 25 25 25 125 

Relocate (Very High Freq Onmi Direct Range) 3,939 3,939 

Runway 13/31 Txy F & Txy B connect 23,000 23,000 

R wy 13/31 Pavement Removal 2,500 2,500 

RWY 9R Prop Acquisition 25,846 10,000 35,846 

Safety & Landside Rehab Projects 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,200 

Surface Parking Lot 1,426 1,426 

TaxiwayC 7,800 7,800 

TaxiwayC4 5,084 5,084 

Taxiway Connector 91-27R 5,300 5,300 

TaxiwayD 4,721 4,721 

Taxiway 'F' (Foxtrot) 388 388 

TaxiwayR 6,700 6,700 

Terminallnlprovements 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 10,000 

Terminal Skylight Projects 40 40 

Testing & Miscellaneous Engineering 75 75 75 75 75 375 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $48,121 $102,046 $267,057 $70,995 $94,079 $582,298 



Department of Airports 
Summary of Capital Projects 

By Funding Source 
Fiscal Year 2008 Budget 

Airport capital projects will continue to focus on access and security. Efforts are directed toward reducing passengers' 
boarding times while providing confidence in security measures. Expansions and other improvements will remain for a 
few years into the future. 

Airport PFC& Total 
Project# Description Grants Revenues Other Rev Budget 

A273 Adressable Fire Alarm $1,SOO $1,SOO 
A27S Airfield Marking Improvements 400 400 
A276 Airfield Signage 600 600 
A268 Airside Projects 1,260 1,260 
A2S8 Apron A Expansion 1,220 2,200 3,420 
A239 Concourse C Expansion 3,131 3,131 
A039 Demolition so so 
A107 Design & Engineering Services 2,000 2,000 
A243 DOA Administration Offices 3,000 3,000 
A030 Equipment Airport Administration 1,449 1,449 
A029 Equipment Airside 66 66 
A032 Equipment Crash Fire Rescue 214 214 
A031 Equipment Grounds Maintenance S20 S20 
A266 Expand & Rehab Overnight Parking Apron 370 370 740 
A2S7 Golfview EIS s s 
A187 Land Acquisition W 9L/27R 1,367 1,367 
A267 Landside Projects 160 160 
A277 Lantana Commercial Development soo 1,000 1,SOO 
A2S3 Lantana Projects 146 4 1SO 
A270 Long Term Parking Garage II S,SS3 S,SS3 
A203 Long-Term Parking Garage Restoration Design 20 20 
A233 Midfield Taxiway 'L' (Lima) East 8S8 8S8 
A26S Miscellaneous Taxiway Rehab S4S S4S 1,090 
A232 North County Airport Projects 244 6 2SO 
A007 North County Land Acquisitions 1,62S 1,625 
A2S4 Pahokee Projects 139 4 143 
A22S Pahokee Rehab so so 
A2S6 Pahokee T Hanger 2 2 
A274 Parking Garage 1 Restoration 1,SOO 1,SOO 
A217 PBIA - Dehumidify Terminal 600 600 
A043 PBIA - Environmental 7S 7S 
A2S9 PBIA 9/27 EIS 966 966 
A186 Permits & Fees 20 20 
A173 Project Inspection & Administration 2S 25 
A264 Replace Terminal Loading Bridges 4,080 4,080 
A271 Revenue Control System 3,400 3,400 
A269 Safety & Landside Rehab Projects 1,200 1,200 
A272 Taxiway 'F' (Foxtrot) 388 388 
A03S Terminal Equipment 2,629 2,629 
A212 Terminal Improvements 2,000 2,000 
A227 Terminal Skylight Projects 30 10 40 
A17S Testing & Miscellaneous Engineering 7S 7S 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $2,694 $3S,016 $10,411 $48,121 

Airport PFC& Total 
Fund Funding Recap Grants Revenues Other Rev Budget 

4110 AIRPORT CAPITAL PROJECT $1,220 $8,810 $S,331 $1S,361 
4111 AIRPORTS IMP & DEV FUND 1,474 26,131 S,080 32,68S 
4114 AIRPORTS RESTRICTED ASSETS FUND 7S 7S 

TOTAL $2,694 3S,OJ6 $10,411 $48,121 
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IP•·oject Title : Addressable Fire Alarms 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: A273 

Description: This project will replace the current unaddressable Fire Alarm system at the PBIA Main Terminal & Parking Garage to meet current 
building codes. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan E lement TE 
:Element PriorFY's Cm·rent Request FY2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category 1 
Design 0 P •·oject Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN y 

Construction 0 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other l,500 1,500 

Total 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category_ Prior FY's Cur·rent Request F¥2012 1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 

Ad Va lorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 1,500 1,500 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital P•·oject Proposal 

I Project Title: Ail'field Marking Improvements Unit#: A275 

Description: This project will provide for improvement of airfield pavement markings@ PBIA & North County General Aviation Airport. This will 
bring these airports into compliance with new FAA guidelines. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Totul Comp Plan Element TE 
Element l'rior FY's Current Request FY2012 Polky Number 1.7A 

Project Category 1 
Design 0 Pr·oject Location 1 

Acquisition 0 Specia l YfN y 

Construction 0 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 400 400 

Total 0 0 400 0 0 0 0 0 400 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tobrl Annual 

Category Prior FY's Cun·ent Requesl FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FfY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
lmpncl.Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 400 400 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 400 0 0 0 0 0 400 J>ositions 

I 

0 
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!Project Title: Airfield Signage 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Ca pital Project Proposal 

Unit#: A276 I 
Description: This project will provide for the replacement of the t·emaining airfield signs@ PBIA. This is necessary because current signs are beyond their 
useful life, fail to comply with current wind load criteria, a l)(l/or show improper sign panels. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY20ll FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Prior FY's Current Req uest FY 2012 Policy Numbet· l.7A 

Project Categor·y 1 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN y 

Construction 0 lligb Hazard Ar·ea YIN N 
Othct· 600 600 

Total 0 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 600 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Ptior FY's Cunent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 600 600 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 600 Positions 
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!Project Title: Ail-side Projects 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Un it#: A268 

Description: To Jn·ovide funds to pay for small Airside Projects ($160,000) and to repay the Facilities Department for the cost of building a new hangar 
($1,100,000). 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 Ji'Y 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan E lement TE 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number I.? A 

'Project Category 3 
Design 0 l'I"Oject Location I 
Acqu isition 0 Special YIN y 

Construction ISO 1,260 150 150 150 150 ISO 2,160 lligh Unzard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 150 1,260 150 150 150 150 150 2,160 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond TotaJ Annual 

Category Prior l.i'Y's Cau-rent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoi11 g 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact J1'ees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Opc.-ating 150 1.,260 150 ISO 150 ISO 150 2,160 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

# of 
Tota l 0 150 1,260 150 150 ISO 150 150 2,160 Positions 

I 

0 
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IPr·oject Title: Apron A Expansion Project 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: A258 

Description: This project will expand the existing aJJr·on to allow for additional parking of aircraft Located @ Concourse D. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp J>Jan E lement TE 
Element PriorFY's Cut-rent Request FY2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category 3 
Design 0 Project Location I 

Acquisition 0 S1>ecial YIN y 

Constmctio o 3,420 3,420 1-1 igh Hazard Area Y IN N 
OUter 0 

Total 0 0 3,420 0 0 0 0 0 3,420 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

CateJ!ory Prior FY'~; Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 1,220 1r220 Equipment 
Operatin.g 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 2,200 2,200 TotaJ 0 
Prop Shar-e 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 3,420 0 0 0 0 0 3,420 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

l.rrojectTitle: Concourse A Redevelopment Un it #: 

Description: This project will add a second level to Concourse A allowing it to be utilized to service commercial Aircraft. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Prior FY's Curr·ent Request FY 2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 20,375 20,375 Higb Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Tota l 0 0 0 20,375 0 0 0 0 20,375 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 20 10 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Cur-rent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FN 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 2,075 2,075 
Otber 18,300 18,300 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 20,375 0 0 0 0 20,375 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Tille: Coocou•·se C Expansion Project 

Description: To be used for the construction of additional gates at the end of Concourse C. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 J?Y 2009 FY 2010 FY 20Jl FY 2012 Beyond Tot.al 

Element P1·ior FY's Cm..-ent Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 2,427 15,000 3,131 20,558 
Other· 0 

Total 2,427 15,000 3,131 0 0 0 0 0 20,558 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 _FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Tolal 

Category Prior FY's Current Request "FY 2012 

Ad Valo•·em 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Grants 0 
Operating 0 
Bonds 0 
Otber· 2,427 15,000 3,131 20,558 
Prop Share 0 

Total 2,427 15,000 3,131 0 0 0 0 0 20,558 

Unil#: A239 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.7A 
Project Category 3 
P•·oject Location 1 

Special YIN y 

High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Imp1·ovement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IP•·oject Title: Construct Golfview Apron n 

Description: This project will continue the development of the Golfview area for aviation use . 

. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total 

Element P1·io1· FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 6,000 6,000 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 6,000 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Va lorem 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Grants 5,250 5,250 
Operating 750 750 
Bonds 0 

' Other 0 
Prop Sl1arc 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 6,000 

Unit #: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Numbu 1.7A 
l'roj ect Category N 
l)rojcct Location 1 
Special Y/N 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

# of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Demolition RWY East 13/31 Unit#: 

Description: This project consists of the demolition of structures on the southside of PBIA, east of the crosswind runway, that would be impacted by the 
expansion of the south runway. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 J?Y 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond TotaJ Comp Plnn Element TE 
Element PriorFY's Current Request FY2012 Policy Number l.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 

Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 17,600 17,600 fljgh Hazard Area Y IN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 17,600 0 0 17,600 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Oneoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 15,400 15,400 Equipment 
Operating 2,200 2,200 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 0 0 17,600 0 0 17,600 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Demolition RWY West 13/31 Unil #: 

Description : This project consists of the demolition of structures on the southside ofPBIA, west of the crosswind runway, that would be impacted by the 
expansion of the south runway. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 F¥2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Cornp Plan E lement TE 
Element Prior :FY's CuiTent Request FY 2012 f'olicy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Specia l Y!N 
Construction 10,600 10,600 I:Ugb Haz:1rd Area Y/N N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,600 0 10,600 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding F¥2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY20 10 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Ret(IIest FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Gran ts 9,275 9,275 Equipment 
Operating l ,325 1,325 Other 
Douds 0 
OU1er· 0 Tota l 0 
Prop Share 0 

#or 
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,600 0 10,600 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: Design & Engineering Services 

Description: To allocate funds for design & engineering services for all current & future DOA projects. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

E lement PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 4,394 4,014 2,000 10,408 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 0 
Other 0 

Total 4,394 4,014 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 10,408 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY20U Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Curren I Request FY2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
lmpact Fees 0 
Grants 1,062 1,062 
Operating 4,394 2,952 2,000 9,346 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 4,394 4,014 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 10,408 

Unit#: Al07 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Com11 Plan Element TE 
Policy Number 1.7E 
Project Category 3 
Project Location 1 
Special Y/N y 

High H~tzard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 



~ ..... 
00 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lProject T itle: DOA Administrative Offices 

Description: To allocate funds for the completion of a new Administrative Building for Department of Airport staff. 

" 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

l!:lemenl Prior FY's Cun-ent Rc<tuest FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 25J 8,488 3,000 11,739 
Other 0 

Total 251 8,488 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 11,739 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

CMegory Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valot·em 0 
lmpactFces 0 
Grants 1,583 1,583 
0 per a tiug 3,000 3,000 
Bonds 0 
Other 251 6,905 7,156 
Prop Share 0 

Total 251 8,488 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 11,739 

Unit #: A243 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Piau Element TE 
Policy Numbet· 1.7A 
l>roject Ca tegory 3 
Project Location I 
Special YIN y 

lligh Hazard Area YfN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year On2oing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 () 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Imp1·ovement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: Expand Ovemight Parking Apron 

Description: This project will expand and rehab the overnight apron parking facilities at PBIA. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Tota l 

Element Priot· FY's Current Request F¥2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 740 740 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 740 0 0 0 0 0 740 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Gt·auts 370 370 
Ope1·ating 370 370 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
l)rop Share 0 

Tota l 0 0 740 0 0 0 0 0 740 

Unit#: A266 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number 1.7A 
Project Category 3 
Pt·oject Loc.'ltion 1 
Special YIN y 

High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 



~ 
N 
0 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project PI'oposal 

]Project Title: Ext. Runway 9R-27L Environmental & Design Ullit #: 

Description: This project will fulfill the FAA requirement of either the Environmental Assessment or Environmental Impact Statement prior to the 
extension of the General Aviation runway at PBIA. It will also provide for design service for the extension and taxiway connections. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 8,284 8,284 Project Location 1 

Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 0 !Ugh Hazar·d Area YIN N 
Otbet· 0 

Total 0 0 0 8,284 0 0 0 0 8,284 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's CuiTcnl Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 5,284 5,284 Equipment 
Operating 3,000 3,000 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 8,284 0 0 0 0 8,284 Positions 

I 

0 
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IPr·oject Tille: Extend RWY 9R-27L 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: 

Description: This project consists of the construction of a runway 8,000 feel long X 150 feet wide with 35 ft shoulders to increase the capacity of the 
airfield in order to operate the airfield more efficiently. It encompasses all costs including taxiways and related equipment. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Cornp Plan Element TE 
Element Prior FY's Cunent Request FY 2012 .Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Pmject Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special Y!N 
Construction 27,545 49,555 77,100 mgh Hazard Area Y!N N 
Otbcr 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 27,545 49,555 0 77,100 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Cunent Request FY 2012 lst Year Ongoing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Stall 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 24,270 35.799 60,069 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Shaa·e 0 

#of 
Tota l 0 0 0 0 0 24,270 35,799 0 60,069 Positions 

I 

0 



~ 
N 
N 

I Project Title: Extend Taxiway F 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
F Y 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit# : 

Description: This project consists of the design and construction of a new taxiway parallel to Runway 13 at PBIA. This taxiway will allow direct access to 
the crosswind runway from the southside of the airfield. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 

Element Prior FY's Cur-rent Request FY2012 Policy Number 1.7A 
l'rojecl Category N 

Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N 
Construction 9,697 9,697 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 9,697 0 0 0 0 9,697 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 li'Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Cur-rent RCC:JUCSt FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 4,849 4,849 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other- 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 4,849 0 0 0 0 4,849 Positions 

I 

0 
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!Project Title: Extend Taxiway L 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: 

Description: Construction of the complete full length taxiway parallel to RWY 9L-27R at PBIA. Also, this project will allow for the supplemental funding 
of upgrades to the existing Taxiway Lima (west of Taxiway F) 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan EJcment TE 
Element PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 l'olicy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 21 ,461 17,048 38,509 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 21,461 17,048 0 0 0 38,509 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY20l2 Beyond Total Annual 

Catel{ory Prior FY's Cunent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FN 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
lmpact Fees 0 O&M 
Gnmts 10,731 14.917 25,648 Equipment 
Oper·ating 10,731 2,131 12,862 Other 
Bonds 0 
OU1er 0 Total 0 
Pr·op Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 21,462 17,048 0 0 0 38,510 Positions 

I 

0 



~ 
N 
~ 

!Project Title: Fire Rescue Vehicles 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital ProJect P1·oposal 

Unit#: 

Description: To provide funding for the acquisition of Aircraft Rescue & Fire Fighting Vehicles which have exceeded the end of their life cycle. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 JI'Y 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyon d Tolal Comp Plan Elemer1t TE 
Element PriorFY's Curr·ent Request FY 2012 Policy Number l.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Pt·oject Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N 
Construction 0 High Hazard Area Y IN N 
OUter 2,000 2,000 

Total 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 2,000 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 J1'Y 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Catcgo1·y Prior FY's Cunent Request li'Y 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 1,000 1,000 Equipment 
Opcr·ating 1,000 1,000 Other 
Bonds 0 

Otbcr 0 Total I ol 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 2,000 Positions 

0 
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!Project Title: Golfview Apron 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Protlosal 

Unit#: I 
Description: This project consists of the construction of apron & associated infrastructure necessary to support aviation related development in the former 
town of Golfview. It may also include taxilanes and taxiways. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 l?Y 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 l3eyond Tota l Comp Plan E lement TE 
Element PriorFY's Current Request FY2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location I 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N 
Construction 74,000 74,000 High Hazat·d Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Tota l 0 0 0 0 74,000 0 0 0 74,000 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Cun-ent Re9_uest FY2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 56,000 56,000 Equipment 
Opet·atiog 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Otlter 18,000 18,000 Total 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 0 74,000 0 0 0 74,000 Positions 
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IPr·oject Title: Golf view J1'acilities 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: 

Description: This project consists of the construction of aviation related facilities & buildings in the former town of Golf view, in the northwest corner of 
PBJA. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 J?Y 2009 FY20l0 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan l!:lcment TE 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number l.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 l'roject Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Consh·uction 0 lligh Hazard Area YIN N 
Otlter 130,000 130,000 

Total 0 0 0 0 130,000 0 0 0 130,000 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Priot· FY's Cun·ent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
G..ants 97,500 97,500 Equipment 
Operating 0 Otber 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 0 97,500 0 0 0 97,500 Positions 

I 

0 
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I Project Title: Land Acquisition 9/27 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Description: This project will purchase land in the Runway Parking Zone at Palm Beach International. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 3,750 3,750 
Construction 0 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 3,750 0 0 0 0 3,750 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's CUJ-rent Requ_est FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Grants 3,375 3,375 
Operating 375 375 
Bonds 0 
Othe•· 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 0 0 3,750 0 0 0 0 3,750 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number l.7A 
Project Category N 
.Pmject Location I 
Special YIN 
High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
F/Y 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital P1·oject Proposal 

!Project Tille: Land Acquisitions W 9l .. -27R Unit#: Al87 

Description: This project is to purchase certain properties located within the RPZ@ Palm Beach International Airport. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
E lement Prior FY's Cur·rent Request FY 2012 Policy Number L7A 

Project Category 1 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acqu isition 927 750 1,367 3,044 Special Y/N y 

Construction 0 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Othe1· 0 

Total 927 750 1,367 0 0 0 0 0 3,044 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 IrY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Ope•·ating 927 750 1,367 3,044 Other 
Bonds 0 
Oilier 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 927 750 1,367 0 0 0 0 0 3~044 Positions 

I 

0 



~ 
N 
\0 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Lantana Commer·cial Development Unit#: A277 

Description: This project will cover the roadway impact fees associated with developing a 19 acre parcel@ Palm Beach County Lantana Airport. FY 
2008 other funding is anticipated to be from land lease, and alternatively funding will come from Airport operating revenue. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tot~• I Comp ]>Jan Element TE 
Element Pri01· FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Categot-y 3 
Design 0 Project Location 2 
Acquisition 0 Special YfN N 
Construction 1,500 1,500 lligh Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 500 500 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 1,000 1,000 Total 0 
Prop Shnrc 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: Loading Bridges Replacement Unit#: A264 

Description: This project wiU replace the existing loading bridges at PBIA. These bridges are now 17 years old and are difficult to maintain due to lack of 
replacement par·ts. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending ]'Y 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element l'l"ior· FY's Cllrrenl Request FY2012 Policy Number l.7C 

P•·oject Categm·y I 

Design 0 Project Location I 
Acquisition 0 Special YfN y 

Construction 0 Higb Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 6 12,240 4,080 16,326 

Total 6 12,240 4,080 0 0 0 0 0 16,326 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 lst Year Ongoing 
FN 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 625 625 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 6 11,615 4,080 15,701 Totnl 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 6 12,240 4,080 0 0 0 0 0 16,326 .Positions 

I 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project T iUe: Long Term Parking Garage 0 

Description: This project is to continue construction of a second Long Term Parking Garage @ PBIA. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l 

E lement Priot·FY's Cm-rent Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 4,608 58,824 5,553 68,985 
Other 0 

Total 4,608 58,824 5,553 0 0 0 0 0 68,985 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 F.Y 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Grants 0 
Opera ling 0 
Bonds 4,608 58,824 5,553 68,985 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 4,608 58,824 5,553 0 0 0 0 0 68,985 

Unit#: A270 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Numbc1· l.7A 
Project Category 31 
Project Location 3 
Special YIN y 

High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing_ 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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IPr·oject Title: Maintenance Compound 

Palm Beach County Ca}Jital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: 

Description: This project will construct a maintenance compound. This construction will allow the relocation of the existing maintenance offices out of the 
terminal, thus freeing up leaseable space. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 F¥2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Prior· FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location l 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 1,000 1,000 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 1,000 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 

I Category 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 J?Y 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Prior FY's CuJTeul Request FY 20J2 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Opcr·ating 1,000 1,000 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 0 
Pro1> Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 1,000 Positions 

I 

I 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Midfield Taxiway "L " (LIMA) EAST Unit#: A233 

Description: This project consist of the construction of the complete full length taxiway parallel to Runway 9L-27R @ PBIA. This project will also 
upgrade the existing portion of Taxiway "L" to ADG IV standards. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Prio•· FY's Cunent Request FY 2012 Policy Numbel' l.7A 

Project Category 1 
Design 0 Project Location J 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N y 
Construction 53 858 911 High Hazard Ar·ea YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 53 0 858 0 0 0 0 0 911 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY20U 1st Year Ongoing 
FN 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 53 53 Other 
Bonds 0 
Othe•· 858 858 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Tota l 53 0 858 0 0 0 0 0 911 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Tille: Miscellaneous· Taxiway Rehab Project Unit #: I 
Descl"iption: This project consists of miscellaneous taxiway rehabilitation based on the results and finding of the annual pavement evaluation completed at 
P.BIA. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan E lement TE 
Element Pri01· FY's Current Request .FY2012 .Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Categor·y N 
Design 0 P•·ojecl Location I 

Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 5,250 5,250 High Hazar·d A•·ea YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 5,250 0 0 0 0 5,250 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 _FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's CurTent RctJUCS( li~Y 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 

lmJ>act Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 2,625 2,625 Equipment 
Opet·atiLlg 2,625 2,625 Other 
Bonds 0 
OU1eJ· 0 Total 0 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 5,250 0 0 0 0 5,250 Positions 



~ 
Ul 

!Project Title: Misc. Taxiway Rehab 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Unit#: A265 

Description: This project consist of miscellaneous taxiway rehabilitation based on the results & findings of the annual pavement evaluation completed at 
PBIA. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 l1"'Y 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
E lement PriorFY's Cun·ent Requesl FY2012 Policy Number 1.7C 

Project Category 3 
Design 0 Project Location 1 

Acq uisition 0 Special YfN y 

Construction 1,090 1,090 High Hazard Area YfN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 1,090 0 0 0 0 0 1,090 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoil!g_ 
F!Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 545 545 Equipment 
Operating 545 545 Other 
Bonds 0 
Otbea· 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 1,090 0 0 0 0 0 1,090 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 201 2 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project T itle: North County Land Acquisitions Unil #: A005 

Description : To repay a land loan to the Florida Department of Transportation for Land Acquisitions @ North County Airport. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Corup Plan Element TE 
Element PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

rroject Category 3 
Design 0 Project Locatiou 2 
Acquisition 1,625 l ,625 Special Y/N N 
Construction 0 l:ligl1 Hazat·d Area YIN N 
OU1er 0 

Total 0 0 1,625 0 0 0 0 0 1,625 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 Ji'Y 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Tota l Annual 

Categot·y Prior FY's CUJ·rent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FN 

Ad Va lo&·cm 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Opcn•ting 1,625 1,625 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Tota l 0 0 1,625 0 0 0 0 0 1,625 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

CajJital Project Proposal 

IProjcctTitle: l,arking G~lrage 1 Resto.ration Unit#: A274 

Description: This project will provide repairs, rehabilitation and/or maintenance required to extend the life of the existing Long Term Parking Garage. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY201 2 Beyond Tota l Comp Plan Element TE 
E lement PriorFY's C urrent Request FY2012 Policy Numbe1· 1.7A 

Project Category 3 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YfN y 
Construction 1,500 1,500 High Hazard Area YIN N 
OU1e1· 0 

Total 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY 's Current Request li'Y 2012 lst Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Opea·ating 1,500 1,500 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Tota l 0 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 201 2 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IP•·oject Title: PBIA Runm•y 9/27 Erlvironmentnllmpact Study (ElS) 

Description: To provide funding to cover the cost of the Environmental Impact Study for PBIA. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 16 3,771 966 4,753 

Acquisition 0 
Construction 0 
Otlter 0 

Total 16 3,771 966 0 0 0 0 0 4,753 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category l_.rio1· ]1""Y's Current RC()UCSt FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 

Impact Fees 0 
Grants 2,828 2,828 

Operating 943 966 1,909 

Bonds 0 
Other 16 16 
Prop Share 0 

Total 16 3,771 966 0 0 0 0 0 4,753 

Unit#: A259 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number 1.7A 
Pt·oject Category 3 
Project Location I 
Special YIN y 

High Hazard At·ea YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoiug 
FlY 
Sta[f 
O&M 
E<)uipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: PBIA Dehumidify Terminal 

Description: To install a system that will dehumidify the Airport Terminal @ PBIA. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 F Y 2009 FY 2010 l1'Y 2011 F¥ 2012 Beyond Total 

Element PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Constr·uction 0 
Other 180 600 780 

Tota l 180 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 780 

Funding Projections: 
Funding J?Y 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 20JO l1'Y 2011 J<'Y 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Grants 0 
Operating 180 600 780 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 180 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 780 

Unit#: A217 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number 1.7A 
]>roject Category 3 
Pr·ojcct Location I 
Special Y!N y 

High Hazard Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FrY 
Staff 
O&M 
Eqi.Lipment 
Other· 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County CapitaJ Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IPro.ject Title: Relocate Vet·y High Frequency Onmi Dir-ectional Range Unit#: 

Description: This project consists of the relocation ofthe existing Very High Frequency OmniDirectional Range (VOR) on the southside of the airfield 
based on the results of the VOR Relocation Study. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY20Ll FY 2012 Beyond TotaJ Comp Plan Element TE 
Element P.-ior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Numbet· l.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Pmject Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Spechtl Y/N 
Construction 3,939 3,939 High Hazard Area Y!N N 
Other 0 

TolaJ 0 0 0 0 31939 0 0 0 3,939 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Categm·y PriorFY's Cut-rent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
} 'fY 

Ad Valot·em 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Cra11ts 3,447 3,447 Equipment 
Operating 492 492 OIJ1 e•· 
Bonds 0 
Otbct· 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
TotaJ 0 0 0 0 3,939 0 0 0 3,939 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1 ,000) 

Capital P1·oject Proposal 

I Project Title: Revenue Control System 

Description: To provide funding for the purchase of a new Revenue Contol System. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY 2007 l?Y 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element PriorFY's Currcut Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 0 
Other 157 3,400 3,557 

Tot a] 0 157 3,400 0 0 0 0 0 3,557 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Calegor·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valorem 0 
Impact Fees 0 
Grants 0 
Operating 157 3,400 3,557 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 157 3,400 0 0 0 0 0 3,557 

Un it #: A271 I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan E lement TE 
J>olicy Number 1.7A 
Project Ca tegory 3 
Pt·oject Location 1 

S!Jecial YIN y 

High ITazard Area Y fN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Staff 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital lmproventent Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Runway 13/31, Taxiway F & Taxiway B connect Un it #: 

Description: This pr·oject consists of the extension of Runway 13-31, Taxiway F, & Taxiway B to the northwest as part of the overall proposed Airfield 
Improvement Project. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Numl.ler 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YJrt..r 
Construction 23,000 23,000 High Ilaza nl Area YIN N 
Other 0 

TotaJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,000 0 23,000 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Acl Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 20.125 20,125 Equipment 
Operating 2,875 2,875 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other· 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,000 0 23,000 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposa1 

IProjecl TitJe: Runway 13/31 Pavement Removal Unit#: I 

Description: This project consists of the removal of pavement on the southern end of runway 13-31 due to the proposed expansion of runway 9R-27L. This 
will eliminate the runway intersection as well as provide for a standard runway safety area. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan E.lemcnt TE 
Element Prio•·FY's Current Request FY 2012 Policy Number l.7A 

P1·oject Catcgm·y N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 2,500 2,500 High Hazard Al·ea YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500 0 2,500 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Catego•·y Prior FY's Current Request F\' 2012 1st Year Ong-oing 
F/Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 2,188 2,188 Other 
llouds 313 313 
Othe1· 0 Total 0 0 
Pl·op Share 0 

#of 
Tota l 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,501 0 2,501 Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

!Project Title: Runway 9R Property Acquisition Unit#: 

Description: This project consists of the acquisition of property associated with the expansion of runway 9R-27L, including those areas deemed necessary 
for acquisition due to design standards, runway safety areas, runway protection zones (RPZ) and approaches. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 J?Y 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element PriorFY's Current Request FY 20l2 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 P1·ojcct Location l 

Acquisition 25,846 10,000 35,846 Special YIN 
Construction 0 Higb Hazard Are11 YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 25,846 10,000 0 0 35,846 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Deyoud Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request l?Y 20J 2 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Stnff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
G.-a11ts 21,574 7,500 29,074 Equipment 
Operating 0 Other 
Bonds 0 
Othe1· 4,272 2,500 6,772 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 0 25,846 10,000 0 0 35,846 Positions 

I 

0 
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IJ'ro.ject Title: Surface Paddng Lot 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1 ,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

Descl'iption: This project will provide for an additional 850 pubHc parking spaces at PBIA. 

Cost Projections: 
Spending FY2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Element Prior Ji"Y's CmTent Request FY 2012 

Design 0 
Acquisition 0 
Construction 1,426 '1,426 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 1,426 0 0 1,426 

Funding Projections: 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 :FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 

Ad Valor·em 0 

Impact Fees 0 

Grants 1,141 1,141 
Operating 285 285 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 
Prop Share 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 1,426 0 0 1,426 

Unit#: I 

Comprehensive Plan 

Comp Plan Element TE 
Policy Number 1.7A 
Project Category N 
Project Location I 
Special YIN 
High Hazar·d Area YIN N 

Operating Cost Projections 
Annual 

1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 
Sta[f 
O&M 
Equipment 
Other 

Total 0 0 

#of 
Positions 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

IPro,ject Title: Taxiway C (Cha r·lie) East Improvements Uujt ~: 

Description: This project will provide new taxiway connectors on the north side of runway 9L-27R needed to support the taxiway Lima extension and 
provide cross-over movements to areas north of the runway. Most improvements will be along Taxiway C (Charlie) 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Piau E lemen t TE 
Element Prior FY's Cm·rent RCfJUCSt FY 2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Categor·y N 
Design 0 l,rojcct Location 1 
Acquisition 0 SpeciHl Y/N 
Construction 7,800 7,800 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 7,800 0 0 0 7,800 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY2007 .FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 201 1 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Cun-ent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Gr·ants 7,020 7,020 Equipment 
Operating 780 780 Other 
Bonds 0 
Olller· 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 0 7,800 0 0 0 7,800 Posilions 

I 

0 



~ 
"" ......) 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 2012 ($in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

I Project Title: Taxiway C-4 High Speed Exit RWY 9L-27R Unit#: 

Description: This project will provide for the construction of a high speed exit on runway 9L-27R in the vicinity of Taxiway C4 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element PriorFY's Current Request FY 2012 l)olicy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construclioo 5,084 5,084 liigb Hazard Area YIN N 
Otber 0 

Tot.·ll 0 0 0 5,084 0 0 0 0 5,084 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Categot·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Jmpact Fees 0 O&M 
Gt·ants 4,576 4,576 Equipment 
Operating 508 508 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other· 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 5,084 0 0 0 0 5,084 Positions 

I 

0 
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Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lllroject Title: Taxi·way Connector 9L-27U UnH#: 

Description: This project consists fo the construction of an upgrade to the existing taxiway connector at Taxiway C4 and shoulder improvements along 
Taxiway C. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 11Y 2012 Beyoud Tot.'\ I Comp J>Jun Element TE 
Element Pt·iorFY's Current Re£JUest FY 2012 Policy Numbe•· 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 5,300 5,300 High llazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 5,300 0 0 0 0 5,300 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 Jl'Y 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Cate_gory Prior FY's Curr-ent Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impacl Fees 0 O&M 
G.-ants 4,638 4,638 Equipment 
Ope•·ating 663 663 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total I ol 
Pr-op Share 0 

#of 

Total 0 0 0 5,301 0 0 0 0 5,301 Positions 

0 



9 
""' I,C 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

lr•roject T itle: Taxiway D High Speed Exit.-Rwy 9L-27R Unit #: 

Description: This project will provide for the construction of a high speed exit on runway 9L-27R in the vicinity of Taxiway D. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spending FY 2007 F¥2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Pr·ior FY's C ru-rent R~quest FY 2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Project Loc.ation 1 
Acqujsition 0 Special Y/N 
Construction 4,721 4,721 High llirzard Ar·ea YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 4,721 0 0 0 0 4,721 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY 2009 FY2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 4,249 4,249 Equipment 
Opera ling 472 472 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
Prop Sha r·e 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 0 4,721 0 0 0 0 4,72 1 Positions 

I 

0 
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IPr·o_ject Title: Taxiway F (FoxTrot) 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008 - FY 2012 ($ in 1,000) 

Capital Project Proposal 

u mt#: A272 

Description: This project will extend Taxiway "F" @ Palm Beach International Airport to minimize aircraft congestion on taxiways and enhance the 
movement of general aviation aircraft. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spencliug FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Comp Plan Element TE 
Element Prior FY's Cu.-rent Request .FY 2012 J>oticy Number 1.7A 

Project Catcgo•·y 1 
Design 0 P•·oject Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special Y/N y 

Construction 388 388 High Hazurd Are•• YIN N 
OLbcr 0 

Total 0 0 388 0 0 0 0 0 388 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Category Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
F!Y 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 0 Equipment 
Operating 388 388 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other 0 Total 0 
:Prop Share 0 

#of 
Total 0 0 388 0 0 0 0 0 388 Positions 

I 

0 
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I Project Title: Taxiway R 

Palm Beach County Capital Improvement Program 
FY 2008- FY 201 2 ($in 1,000) 

Capital. Project Proposal 

Unit#: 

Description: This project will provide for the construction of a taxiway for southside tenants to access runway 9L-27R during the planned southside 
relocation to Golfview. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Cost Projections: 

Spcndjng FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY2011 FY2012 Beyond Total Comp Plnn Element TE 
Element Prior FY's Current Re£1uest FY 2012 Policy Number 1.7A 

Project Category N 
Design 0 Pr·oject Location 1 
Acquisition 0 Special YIN 
Construction 6,700 6,700 High Hazard Area YIN N 
Other 0 

Total 0 0 0 6,700 0 0 0 0 6,700 

Funding Projections: Operating Cost Projections 
Funding FY 2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Beyond Total Annual 

Categ01·y Prior FY's Current Request FY 2012 1st Year Ongoing 
FlY 

Ad Valorem 0 Staff 
Impact Fees 0 O&M 
Grants 5,863 5,863 Equipment 
Operating 838 838 Other 
Bonds 0 
Other· 0 Total 0 
Prop Share 0 

#of 
Tota.l 0 0 0 6,701 0 0 0 0 6,701 Positions 

I 

0 



PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET 

FY 2008- FY 2012 

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

Title: Equipment - Airside Unit#: A029 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds for the purchase of Airport Operations Equipment. 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Equipment - Crash Fire Rescue Unit#: A032 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds for the purchase of Fire Rescue Equipment for use at PBIA. 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Demolition Unit#: A039 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds to be used for the demolition of homes and other structures on DOA 2008 
property. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Pahokee Rehab Unit#: A225 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds for miscellaneous construction projects at Pahokee Airport 2008 

2009 . 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Terminal Skylight Project Unit#: A227 Fiscal Year 
Description: To replace the skylight over the Passenger Lounge area in the Airport Terminal at PBIA. 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: PBIA Environmental Unit#: A043 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds for environmental clean-up and associated fees . 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

G-52 

Amount 
$66,000 
$66,000 
$66,000 
$66,000 
$66.000 

$330,000 

Amount 
$214,000 
$214,000 
$214,000 
$214,000 
$214,000 

$1 ,070,000 

Amount 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$50,000 
$50.000 

$250.000 

Amount 
$50.000 

$50,000 

Amount 
$40,000 

$40,000 

Amount 
$75 000 

$75,000 



PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET 

FY 2008 - FY 2012 

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

Title: Project Inspection & Administration Unit#: A173 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds to be used for project inspection fees charged by PBC Engineering. 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Testing & Miscellaneous Engineering Unit#: A175 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds to be used to cover miscellaneous soil testing and associated 2008 
Engineering costs. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Permits and Fees Unit#: A186 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds to cover fees such as building permits, zoning fees, fire review fees and 2008 
other related fees and permits. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Long Term Parking Garage Unit#: A203 Fiscal Year 
Description: To cover design and engineering fees associated with the construction of a new long term 2008 
parking garage. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Lantana Projects Unit#: A253 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds for building improvement or repair projects at the Lantana Airport. 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Pahokee Projects Unit#: A254 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds for building improvement or repair projects at the Pahokee Airport. 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

G-53 

Amount 
$25.000 
$25,000 
$25,000 
$25,000 
$25,000 

$125,000 

Amount 
$75,000 
$75,000 
$75,000 
$75,000 
$75.000 

$375,000 

Amount 
$20.000 
$20,000 
$20.000 
$20.000 
$20.000 

$100.000 

Amount 
$20.000 

$20.000 

Amount 
$150.000 

$35,000 
$35,000 
$35.000 
$35.000 

$290,000 

Amount 
$143.000 

$20.000 
$20.000 
$20.000 
$20,000 

$223,000 



PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET 

FY 2008- FY 2012 

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

Title: Pahokee T -Hangers Unit#: A256 Fiscal Year 
Description: To allocate funds for developing newT-Hangars at the Pahokee Airport. Contracts have 2008 
not yet been awarded. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Golfview Environmental Impact Study (EIS) Unit#: A257 Fiscal Year 
Description: To provide funding to cover the costs of the Environmental Impact Study required for the 2008 
area formerly known as Golfview. The study must be done prior to development of the land. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Landside Projects Unit#: A267 Fiscal Year 
Description: To provide funds to pay for smalllandside construction projects. 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Equipment - Airport Administration Unit#: A030 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds to purchase capital equipment to be used by Airport Administration, 2008 
Automations & Noise Abatement. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Equipment - Grounds Maintenance Unit#: A031 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds to purchase capital equipment to be used by Airport Grounds 2008 
Maintenance Department. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: North County Airport Projects Unit#: A232 Fiscal Year 
Description: To provide funding for building improvement projects or other repair and improvement 2008 
projects at the North County General Aviation Airport. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

G-54 

Amount 
$2.000 

$2.000 

Amount 
$5.000 

$5,000 

Amount 
$160,000 
$150,000 
$150,000 
$150.000 
$150,000 
$760,000 

Amount 
$ 1,449.000 
$1,449.000 
$1,449,000 
$1,449.000 
$1.449,000 
$7,245,000 

Amount 
$520,000 
$520,000 
$520.000 
$520.000 
$520,000 

$2,080,000 

Amount 
$250.000 

$50.000 
$50,000 
$50.000 
$50.000 

$450,000 



PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET 

FY 2008 - FY 2012 

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

Title: Safetv & Landside Rehab Projects Unit#: A269 Fiscal Year 
Description: Miscellaneous construction projects needed to ensure building integrity, safety and 2008 
compliance with existing building codes. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Terminal Improvements Unit#: A212 Fiscal Year 
Description: To allocate funds for various construction projects which will add or improve office, work 2008 
or retail space. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Equipment Terminal Maintenance Unit#: A035 Fiscal Year 
Description: To designate funds to purchase capital equipment for various building improvement & repai r 2008 
projects at PBIA terminal areas. 2009 

2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
Description: 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
Description: 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

Title: Unit#: Fiscal Year 
Description: 2008 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
Total 

G-55 

Amount 
$1,200,000 
$1.000.000 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$1.000.000 
$5,200.000 

Amount 
$2,000,000 
$2.000.000 
$2,000.000 
$2,000,000 
$2,000,000 

$10,000,000 

Amount 
$2,629,000 
$2,600,000 
$2,600,000 
$2,600 000 
$2,600.000 

$13,029,000 

Amount 

$0 

Amount 

$0 

Amount 

$0 




